



CICI TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR MOBILE EQUIPMENT PURCHASE and Services ("Terms and Conditions")

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1. In the Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:

Act means the Communications Act 2003;

Agreement means in relation to a particular Service these Terms and Conditions and the relevant Order Email Confirmation;

Applicable Anti-Bribery Law means any bribery or fraud or other similar corruption law of any relevant country, including the Bribery Act and the US Foreign Corrupt Practices Act 1977;

Associated Person means in relation to any entity, a person who (by reference to all the relevant circumstances) performs services for or on behalf of that entity in any capacity and including, without limitation, employees, agents, subsidiaries, representatives and subcontractors;

Authorised Email Address means the email address from which You may place an order;

Bribery Act means the UK Bribery Act 2010 (as amended from time to time); **Charges** mean all charges due to the Service Provider by You as set out on the Order Email Confirmation or otherwise due to the Service Provider in accordance with the Agreement;

Equipment means any equipment that the Service Provider from time to time supplies to You (whether or not any Charges are made for such supply) in connection with the provision of the Service;

IPRs means any intellectual property rights of any nature including without limit any and all inventions, patents, utility models, design rights, copyright, database rights, know how, trade secrets, confidential information, trademarks, service marks, trade names and goodwill;

Law means any law, statute or regulation, guideline or code of conduct (whether or not having the force of law) in any jurisdiction to which a Party is from time to time subject; **Order Email Confirmation** means the email provided by the Service Provider confirming acceptance of Your request to order the Service subject to the

Agreement; **Party** means each of the Service Provider and You;

Purchased Equipment means any equipment explicitly sold to You by the Service Provider in connection with the provision of the Service;

Service(s) means the service(s) defined in the relevant Order Email Confirmation; **Service Provider** means CICI Communications Ltd. Registered Number 12635962. **Signed** means the Agreement being physically signed by both Parties, electronically signed by both Parties, the point at which the Service Provider explicitly accepts an order in writing (including by e-mail), or the point at which the Service Provider begins to fulfill any such Order (whichever is the earlier).

Site means the site at which any Equipment and/or Purchased Equipment shall be located;

User Documentation means such brochures, pamphlets, codes of practice and other documents, materials or information, if any, in relation to the Service and/or any Equipment as the Service Provider may publish from time to time;

You/Your means the customer with whom the Service Provider makes the Agreement, or where appropriate, any person representing You if it appears to the Service Provider that such person acts with Your authority or permission.

1.2. References in the Agreement:

1.2.1. to a statutory provision will be interpreted as a reference to such provision as amended or re-enacted from time to time;

1.2.2. to a "person" includes any company (as defined in Section 1 Companies Act 2006), firm, body corporate or corporation (as defined in Section 1173(1) Companies Act 2006) or person, partnership or organisation;

1.2.3. to a Party includes its respective successors and permitted assigns and their respective employees and agents; and

1.2.4. to any word in the singular include the plural and vice versa. 1.3. References in these Terms and Conditions to Clauses are unless otherwise stated to Clauses in these Terms and Conditions.

1.4. Headings are for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of the Agreement.

1.5. Where in the Agreement You agree not to do any act or thing You also agree not to allow (including without limitation, taking all reasonable preventative measures) any other person to do that act or thing.

Where in the Agreement You specifically acknowledge any provision or statement, You are deemed to agree to such provision or statement.

1.6. A reference to a third person or third party is a reference to a person who is not a Party.

1.7. The words 'include', 'including', 'for example' or 'such as' are not used as, and are not to be interpreted as, words of limitation, and, when introducing an example, do not limit the meaning of the words to which the example relates to that example or examples of a similar kind.

1.8. In the event of any conflict, ambiguity or inconsistency between these Terms and Conditions, the Order Email Confirmation and any other document referred or attached, the following order of precedence

shall apply:

1.8.1. the Order Email Confirmation;

1.8.2. the Terms and Conditions; and

1.8.3. any other document referred to or attached.

2. ORDERING SERVICES

2.1. To order Services and/or Equipment You must complete and submit a request to the Service Provider, who shall confirm acceptance or rejection via the Order Email Confirmation, or at its discretion, require you to submit an order form and any other relevant documentation.

2.2. No other terms shall apply, notwithstanding any variation of or additional terms You may append to your order request.

2.3. A binding contract shall arise when the Service Provider accepts the relevant request and issues an Order Email Confirmation.

3. EQUIPMENT AND INSURANCE

3.1. If You fail to take delivery of the Equipment and/or Purchased Equipment on any agreed delivery date the Service Provider may arrange for its transport and storage at Your risk and You shall be liable for the reasonable costs of such transport and storage. The Service Provider may also charge You a call out fee together with any costs incurred by the Service Provider in relation to such failure by You.

3.2. Risk in and liability for Equipment and Purchased Equipment shall pass to You on delivery of the Equipment and Purchased Equipment.

3.3. You are responsible for ensuring at all times the safe keeping and proper use of the Equipment. You must on demand indemnify and hold harmless the Service Provider from and against any and all losses, demands, claims, damages (including but not limited to lightning or electrical damage), costs, expenses and liabilities arising from Your breach of this Clause 3.3.

3.4. Title to the Purchased Equipment shall pass to You on payment in full (in cash or cleared funds) to the Service Provider for:

3.4.1. the Purchased Equipment; and

3.4.2. any other Equipment and Services that the Service Provider has supplied to You in respect of which payment has become due.

3.5. Until title to the Purchased Equipment has passed to You, You shall:

3.5.1. hold the Purchased Equipment on a fiduciary basis as the Service Provider's bailee;

3.5.2. store the Purchased Equipment separately from all other goods held by You so that they remain readily identifiable as the Service Provider's property; 3.5.3. not remove, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to the Purchased Equipment;

3.5.4. maintain the Purchased Equipment in satisfactory condition and keep them insured against all risks for their full price from the date of delivery;

3.5.5. notify the Service Provider immediately if You become insolvent; and 3.5.6. give the Service Provider such information relating to the Purchased Equipment as the Service Provider may require from time to time, but You may resell or use the Purchased Equipment in the ordinary course of its business.

3.6. If before title to the Purchased Equipment passes to You, You become insolvent, or the Service Provider reasonably believes that any such event is about to happen and notifies You accordingly, then, provided that the Purchased Equipment has not been resold, or irrevocably incorporated into another product, without limiting any other right or remedy the Service Provider may have, the Service Provider may at any time require You to deliver up the Purchased Equipment and, if You fails to do so promptly, enter any premises of Yours or of any third party in order to recover them.

3.7. The Service Provider warrants that the Equipment and Purchased Equipment supplied by the Service Provider under this Agreement shall: be of satisfactory quality (within the meaning of the Sale of Goods Act 1979, as amended) and comply with all applicable statutory and regulatory requirements.

3.8. Except as set out in this Agreement, all warranties, conditions and other terms implied by statute or common law are to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from this agreement.

4. ACCEPTANCE AND DEFECTIVE PRODUCTS

4.1. You may reject any Equipment or Purchased Equipment delivered to You that does not comply with Clause 3.7, provided that notice of rejection is given to the Service Provider containing an explanation as to the reason why the Equipment or Purchased Equipment are considered defective:

4.1.1. in the case of a defect that is apparent on visual inspection, within 2 days of delivery; and

4.1.2. in the case of a latent defect, within a reasonable time of the defect becoming apparent.

4.2. If You fail to give notice of rejection in accordance with Clause 4.1 or reasonable assistance in accordance with Clause 4.6, You shall be deemed to have accepted such Equipment or Purchased Equipment.

4.3. Acceptance of the Equipment by You shall take place when You take delivery or possession of the equipment.

4.4. A 20% restocking fee will be charged for non-defective products returned by You. Returning equipment has to be accompanied by all accessories & original undamaged outer packaging for a credit note to be issued.

4.5. On receipt of a rejection notice in accordance with Clause 4.1, You acknowledge that the Service Provider will liaise with the original manufacturer of the Equipment or Purchased Equipment as to its quality. The manufacturer will carry out an investigation in relation to the quality of the Equipment or Purchased Equipment. Following such investigation, the Service Provider shall either:

4.5.1. where the manufacturer determines there to be a fault, repair or replace the rejected Equipment or Purchased Equipment or repay the price of the rejected Equipment or Purchased Equipment to You; or

4.5.2. where the manufacturer deems that there is no fault, return the Equipment or Purchased Equipment to You.

4.6. You shall provide the Service Provider and any manufacturer of the Equipment or Purchased

Equipment with reasonable assistance within 5 days'

of the Service Provider's request for such assistance in order to assist the manufacturer with the investigation described in Clause 4.5.

4.7. Once the Service Provider has carried out its actions in accordance with Clause 4.5, it shall have no further liability to You in respect of the Equipment or Purchased Equipment.

4.8. The Service Provider reserves the right to charge carriage in circumstances where You refuse to accept delivery of goods supplied by the Service Provider in response to a duly authorised order received from You.

5. CHARGES PAYMENT AND INTEREST

5.1. You shall pay the Service Provider the Charges in respect of each item of Equipment 5.1.1. **Equipment Fee** For Purchased Equipment You are required to pay 100% of the total order on receipt of the invoice.

5.2. The fees, charges and prices payable are exclusive of Value Added Tax and any other applicable taxes which shall be paid by You at the rate and in the manner for the time being prescribed by law.

5.3. Payment is due on receipt of the invoice by Direct Debit. If the payment which is properly due is not made within 10 business days from receiving written notice from the Service Provider specifying the invoice number and the amount due the Service Provider may suspend or cancel the Services and charge interest on all sums outstanding at a rate of 4% above the base rate of Barclays Bank Plc. The interest rate used will be that in force on the due date and will be applied from the due date to the date of actual payment.

5.4. It is Your responsibility to check the invoice for accuracy and notify the Service Provider promptly of any dispute before payment. Any claims for a credit or refund must be notified to the Service Provider within 2 days of receipt of invoice otherwise the invoice will be deemed accepted.

5.5. You shall pay all amounts due in full without any deduction or withholding other than as required by law and shall not be entitled to assert any credit, set-off or counterclaim against the Service Provider to justify withholding any payment of any such amount in whole or in part.

6. USE OF THE EQUIPMENT

6.1. You undertake to use the Equipment in accordance with such conditions and/or instructions as may be notified in writing to You by the Service Provider from time to time and in accordance with Law.

6.2. You must not use or allow anyone to use the Service:

- 6.2.1. to send or receive a communication which is offensive, abusive, indecent, obscene or menacing;
- 6.2.2. to cause annoyance, inconvenience or needless anxiety to anyone;
- 6.2.3. to violate or infringe the rights of any person;
- 6.2.4. in any way the Service Provider considers is detrimental to the provision of Services to You or any

other customer of the Service Provider;

6.2.5. in breach of the Agreement;

6.2.6. in breach of applicable Law;

6.2.7. to upload or transmit viruses;

6.2.8. if they are not authorised to use the Service.

6.3. You must not damage or tamper with the equipment so as to invalidate any warranty provided by the equipment manufacturer and to pay the standard charges levied by the Service Provider from time to time applicable to repair work on equipment which is outside (in scope or time) of the warranty provided by the manufacturer of the equipment.

6.4. You must on demand indemnify and hold harmless the Service Provider from and against any and all liabilities, claims, damages, costs, demands, expenses, losses and proceedings arising out of or in any way connected with any use of the Service in contravention of the Agreement or the Law.

6.5. You shall procure that Users (or anyone having access to the Services), shall; 6.5.1. Comply with any reasonable instructions (including health and safety, security, use of Network and fair usage policies) from the Service Provider relating to the use of the Equipment; 6.5.2. Not use the Equipment in a manner which damages the reputation of the Service Provider, is inconsistent with a reasonable customer's good faith use of the Equipment (including spamming and the sending of unsolicited advertising or promotional material), and/or adversely affects the provision of the Equipment to other customers;

6.5.3. Not use the Equipment fraudulently or in connection with a criminal offence; 6.5.4. Not use the Equipment in a way that contravenes any Third Party's rights or licence, code of practice, instructions or guidelines issued by a relevant regulatory authority;

6.5.5. Hold and will continue to hold any licences, consents and/or notifications required under any applicable legislation, regulation and/or administrative order to received and use the Equipment;

6.5.6. Notify us of any methods of doing business which may affect your use of the Equipment or your ability to comply with the terms of this Agreement; and 6.5.7.

Comply with all applicable laws and regulatory provisions.

7. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS AND TECHNOLOGY

7.1. You shall not, under any circumstances acquire any right in or to any of the IPRs (including, without limitation, copyright) subsisting in, resulting from or relating to the Equipment, or any documents, drawings and/or specifications relating thereto supplied by the Service Provider to You in connection with the Products, unless otherwise expressly agreed by the Service Provider in writing. If You in any way acquire any such rights then You shall immediately inform the Service Provider and shall forthwith take such steps as may be required by the Service Provider to assign such rights or vest such title in the Service Provider.

7.2. The Service Provider shall have the right to apply any

trade marks, trade names and/or service marks to the Equipment. Unless otherwise agreed, You acknowledge that no rights are granted to You by the use by You of such trade marks, trade names and/or service marks and You shall not deface, remove or obliterate any trade marks, trade names or logos applied by the Service Provider on or in relation to the Equipment.

7.3. Where the Equipment is not manufactured by the Service Provider, the Service Provider gives no assurance or guarantee that the sale or use of the Equipment will not infringe the IPRs of any third party.

7.4. You shall keep confidential and not use, without the prior written consent of the Service Provider, all or any information including without limit, those (as referred to in condition 11.1) supplied by the Service Provider or disclosed to or obtained by You pursuant to or as a result of this Agreement, and shall not divulge the same to any third party except to the extent that any such information is or becomes public through no fault of Yours, or disclosure of the same is required by law or by any other governmental or other regulatory body provided that in such cases You notify the Service Provider 14 days prior to such disclosure to allow the Service Provider to seek injunctive relief (or such other action as the Service Provider may require) to prevent such disclosure and shall provide the Service Provider with all such reasonable assistance as the Service Provider may require in order to carry out such action.

8. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

8.1. Each Party accepts unlimited liability for fraudulent misrepresentation, death or personal injury resulting from its own negligence or that of its employees while acting in the course of their employment by such Party. However, nothing in this Clause gives a Party any right or remedy which it would not otherwise have.

8.2. Except as expressly stated in the Agreement all warranties, conditions, undertakings or terms, express or implied in respect of the Service, Equipment and Purchased Equipment are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by Law.

8.3. Nothing in the Agreement shall exclude or restrict a Party's liability for matters which cannot by Law be excluded or restricted.

8.4. Save in relation to payment of indemnities pursuant to Clauses 3.3 and 6.3 and subject to Clauses 8.1 and 8.3:

8.4.1. Subject to Clause 8.4.2, each Party's liability (including without limitation liability for negligence) under the Agreement (other than for payment of Charges) in respect of each individual claim shall be limited to the Charges paid to the Service Provider by You for the applicable Purchased Equipment or Service of which the claim relates to; and 8.4.2. each Party's total aggregate liability for all claims under the Agreement (other than for payment of Charges) shall be limited to the value of the Charges paid to the Service Provider by You for the applicable Purchased Equipment or Service of which the claim/s relate to.

8.5. Notwithstanding the above neither Party shall have any liability in contract, tort or otherwise (including liability

for negligence), for loss or damage, whether direct or indirect, of business, production, data, operation time, goodwill, contracts, revenue, profits, for any loss of anticipated savings, for wasted expenditure or for any indirect or consequential loss whatsoever arising out of or in connection with the performance or non-performance by the Party of its obligations under the Agreement.

8.6. Unless stated in any relevant Special Terms, Clauses 8.1 – 8.6 set out each Party's entire liability (including any liability for the acts and omissions of its employees, agents or contractors) to the other Party in tort, contract or otherwise arising in connection with the performance, contemplated performance or non-performance of the Agreement. You acknowledge that the exclusions and limitations of the Service Provider's liability in the Agreement are reasonable taking into account (amongst other matters) the likelihood that any damages awarded to You for breach of the Agreement by the Service Provider may be disproportionately greater than the Charges.

9. ASSIGNMENT

9.1. You must not assign or delegate or otherwise deal with all or any of Your rights or obligations under the Agreement without the prior written consent of the Service Provider.

9.2. The Service Provider may assign or otherwise delegate all or any of its rights or obligations under the Agreement to any person or entity.

10. FORCE MAJEURE

10.1. Neither Party shall be liable for any breach of its obligations under the Agreement (other than in relation to payment of sums due) where it is hindered or prevented from carrying out its obligations by any cause outside its reasonable control. Such causes include, but are not limited to, fire, explosion, breakdown or failure of equipment, systems or facilities, strike, lock-out, labor dispute, illness, epidemic, flood, drought, war, civil commotion or requirement of any authority, licensing or government agency.

11. NOTICES

Unless otherwise stated in the Agreement:

11.1. Notices sent by You to the Service Provider shall be sent by hand or post to the Commercial Director at the address below or as otherwise notified to You.

Elitetele.com t/a Elite Group, Dawson House, Matrix Business Park, Chorley, PR7 7NA 11.2. Notices sent by the Service Provider to You may be sent:

11.2.1. by hand or by post to Your billing address (as held on file by the Service Provider) or to Your registered office; or

11.2.2. by electronic mail to Your electronic mail address (as held on file by the Service Provider) or as otherwise notified to the Service Provider in writing. Notice given by hand shall be deemed given the same day.

11.3. Notice given by post shall be deemed to have been

given 3 days after the date of posting. Any communication by electronic mail shall be deemed to have been made on the working day on which the notice

is first stored in the other Party's electronic mail box.

11.4. You agree to inform the Service Provider of any change to Your billing address, registered address and contact details in order that notices are able to be sent correctly by the Service Provider.

12. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

12.1. This Agreement sets out the entire agreement and understanding between the parties in respect of its subject matter and supersedes any previous agreement, warranty, statement, representation, understanding, or undertaking (in each case whether written or oral) given or made before the date of this Agreement by, or on behalf of, the parties

and relating to its subject matter.

12.2. Each party confirms that it has not relied upon, and (subject to clause 12.4) shall have no remedy in respect of, any agreement, warranty, statement, representation, understanding or undertaking made by any party (whether or not a party to this Agreement) unless that agreement, warranty, statement, representation, understanding or undertaking is expressly set out in this Agreement.

12.3. Subject to clause 12.4, neither party shall be entitled to claim the remedies of rescission or damages for misrepresentation arising out of, or in connection with, any agreement, warranty, statement, representation, understanding or undertaking whether or not it is set out in this Agreement.

12.4. Nothing in this Agreement shall restrict or exclude any liability for (or remedy in respect of) fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.

13. TIME NOT OF THE ESSENCE

13.1. Any dates quoted by the Service Provider in connection with the provision of the Service or delivery of the Equipment and/or Purchased Equipment shall be treated as estimates only. The Service Provider accepts no liability for failure to meet such dates.

14. MISCELLANEOUS

14.1. No waiver by the Service Provider of any default by You under the Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver by the Service Provider of any

future defaults, whether of a like or different character.
No

granting of time or other forbearance or indulgence by the Service Provider to You shall imply a waiver of its rights or shall in any way release, discharge or otherwise affect Your liability under the Agreement.

14.2. If any provision of the Agreement shall be prohibited or adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful, void or unenforceable, such provision shall to the extent required be severed from the Agreement and rendered ineffective as far as possible without modifying the remaining provisions of the Agreement and shall not in any way affect any other circumstances or the validity or enforcement of the Agreement.

14.3. The provisions of the Agreement of a continuing nature shall survive termination of the Agreement for any reason whatsoever.

14.4. During this Agreement and for a period of twelve (12) months following the termination of the Agreement (for whatever reason) You shall not employ or engage directly or indirectly (without the prior written agreement of the Service Provider) nor make or seek to make any offer of employment or engagement to any employee of the Service Provider, who have dealt with You in the course of the performance of the Agreement.

14.5. The Parties do not intend that the Agreement be enforceable by any person not a party to the Agreement under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.

14.6. You agree that the clauses detailed in Schedule 1 of these Terms and Conditions shall govern the processing of Personal Data of Data Subjects in the context of the Services. 14.7. Right to Audit: You may request an audit of the Service Provider to conduct financial, quality, or other compliance audits in order to ensure Your compliance with Your own applicable standards. Such an audit will be conducted at Your own cost. The Service Provider agrees to undertake any such reasonable request, and use its reasonable efforts to facilitate, upon written notice of at least 20 business days to either complete an audit questionnaire, a due diligence questionnaire or any other such audit documentation or during regular business hours, access and conduct an inspection of the records and documentation of the Service Provider and any facilities and/or systems necessary.

You must provide a detailed scope of the audit to the

Service Provider in order for us to quantify the number of hours required to complete the work and the technical level of personnel necessary. The Service Provider will provide a quote for the number of consultancy hours and on acceptance by You of that quote the Service Provider will schedule the audit on an appropriate date agreed by both parties.

15. CONFIDENTIALITY

15.1. Each Party (in this Clause "Receiving Party") undertakes to the other Party ("Disclosing Party"):

15.1.1. To keep confidential the Disclosing Party's information of a confidential nature obtained from the Disclosing Party in discussions leading to the Agreement and subsequently received pursuant to this Agreement ("in this Clause

"Confidential Information"); and

15.1.2. Not to disclose the Confidential Information in whole or in part to any other person without the Disclosing Party's written consent, except to the Receiving Party's employees, agents and subcontractors involved in the supply or use of the Services (as the case may be) on a confidential and need-to-know basis; and

15.1.3. To use the Confidential Information solely in connection with the supply or use of the Services (as the case may be) and not for its own or the benefit of any third party.

15.2. You shall not disclose the existence of this Agreement to any third party without the prior written consent of the Service Provider. 15.3. The confidentiality obligations in Clauses 15.1 and 15.2 will not apply if the Receiving Party is required by court, government or other regulatory body to disclose the Confidential Information, but only to the extent required by law, provided that the Receiving Party gives the Disclosing Party written notice as soon as practicable of such requirement.

15.4. The confidentiality obligations in Clauses 15.1 and 15.2 will not extend to the Confidential Information which the Receiving Party can prove to the Disclosing Party's reasonable satisfaction:

15.4.1. has ceased to be secret without default of the Receiving Party's part; or 15.4.2. was already in the Receiving Party's possession prior to disclosure by the

Disclosing Party; or

15.4.3. has been received from a third party who did not acquire it in confidence. 15.5. Clause 15 shall survive termination of the Agreement or any part of it.

16. ANTI-BRIBERY

16.1. You must not violate any Applicable Anti-Bribery Law.

16.2. You have and must at all times implement adequate procedures designed to prevent You or any Associated Person from engaging in any activity which would constitute an offence under the Bribery Act if it were carried out in the UK, or violate any Applicable Anti-Bribery Law.

16.3. You represent that, in connection with this Agreement, no improper financial or other advantage has been, will be or is agreed to be given to any person (whether working for or engaged by the Service Provider or any third party) by or on behalf of You or Your Associated Persons.

16.4. Breach of any of the provisions in this condition 26 or of any Applicable Anti-Bribery Law is a material breach of this Agreement and, without prejudice to any other right, relief or remedy, entitles the Service Provider to terminate this Agreement immediately.

17. THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

17.1. A person who is not a party to this Agreement shall have no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any terms of this Agreement. This clause does not affect any right or remedy of any person which exists, or is available, other than pursuant to that Act.

18. COUNTERPARTS

18.1. This Agreement may be Signed in any number of counterparts, and by the parties on separate counterparts, but shall not be effective until each party has executed at least one counterpart.

18.2. Each counterpart shall constitute an original of this Agreement, but all the counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Agreement.

19. GOVERNING LAW AND ARBITRATION

19.1. The Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the Parties agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Co